## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M K HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).29315-29318/2014

P R SUKUMARAN NAIR AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

E K NARAYANAN PANDARATHI AND ORS (with interim relief and office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 29370-29373/2014 (With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 12/01/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.

Mr. C. N. Sree Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

# SLP(C) No. 29315/2014

The respondent no.26 shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

The service of notice is complete on respondent nos. 1,4 to 25 and 27 to 29, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

The learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent nos. 2 and 3.

Contd..2/-

### SLP(C) No. 29316/2014

The office report indicates that the service is complete on the respondent nos. 1 to 2 and 5 to 29, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. The office report proceeds to state that the respondent nos. 3 and 4 have died. The learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent nos. 3 and 4.

#### SLP(C) No. 29317/2014

The respondent no. 9 shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks. The service of notice is complete on the other respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, in case they intend to do so.

#### SLP(C) No. 29318/2014

The office report states that the service of notice is complete on the respondent nos. 1 and 4 to 28, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. The office report further is that the respondent nos. 2 and 3 have expired. The learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent nos. 2 and 3.

#### SLP(C) Nos. 29370, 29371, and 29373 of 2014

The office report states that the service of notice is complete on the respondent nos. 1 and 4 to 26, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. The office report further is that the respondent nos. 2 and 3 have expired. The learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent nos. 2 and 3.

## SLP(C) Nos.29372 of 2014

The office report indicates that the service of the notice is complete on all the respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court if and when the connected ones get ready.

List the matters on 19.03.2015.

(M K HANJURA) Registrar

PS